HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
February 21,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 29 -30
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2639 — Public Hearing
HB 2278 — Work Session
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
29A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:10 p.m.
HB 2639 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Rep. Vickie Berger, State Representative, House District #20
079 Chair Beyer
HB 2278 — WORK SESSION
084 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
117 Chair Beyer
123 Stuart Foster, Chair, Oregon Transportation Commission
141 Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation
147 Chris Warner, Transportation Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
157 Rep. Butler
174 Foster
226 Rep. Butler
239 Chair Beyer
264 Rep. Buckley
29A 273 Foster
311 Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
357 Rep. G. Smith
372 Rep. Butler
30A 002 Warner
006 Rep. Butler
019 Rep. G. Smith
041 MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to ADOPT HB 2278-2



HB 2639 — PUBLIC HEARING

043
049
058
081
087
095

104

108
115
123

130

30A

29B

131

210
213
223
226
228

339
342
351
358

367
372
374
381
391
398
409
421
001
007
011
016
026
028
032
036

amendments dated 2/21/07.

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Gilman

Chair Beyer

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-2-0

AYE: 5 - Buckley, Read, Smith G., Tomei, Beyer
NAY: 2 - Butler, Gilman

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves HB 2278A to the floor with a

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Butler

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Buckley, Gilman, Read, Smith G., Tomei,
Beyer

NAY: 1 - Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Beyer

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. G. Smith

Evans

Rep. G. Smith

Evans

Tom McClellan, Program Services Manager, Oregon Driver and
Motor Vehicle Services (EXHIBIT C)
Rep. Butler

McClellan

Rep. Butler

McClellan

Rep. Butler

McClellan

Rep. Tomei

McClellan

Rep. Buckley

McClellan

Rep. Read

McClellan

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

McClellan

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Buckley

Evans

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer



038
134
143
156
158
176
186
191
198
201
203
205
216
218

289
312
346
350
30B 004
016
026
034
30B 042
154
164
171
194
204
212
213
217
237
253

Kate Groh, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBITS D & E)
Rep. Buckley

Rep. Butler

Groh

Rep. Butler

Groh

Chair Beyer

Groh

Chair Beyer

Groh

Rep. G. Smith

Groh

Chair Beyer

Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State
Office, American Association of Retired Persons (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Butler

Bennett

Rep. Tomei

Bennett

Rep. Buckley

Bennett

Rep. Buckley

Bennett

Ronald Pfeifer, Citizen, Marion County
Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Butler

Pfiefer

Chair Beyer

Evans

Chair Beyer

Evans

Rep. Tomei

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION

267

274

285

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC 3523 BE INTRODUCED
as a committee bill.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC 3532 BE INTRODUCED
as a committee bill.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 3:52 p.m.



mmYaw>

HB 2278, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2639, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp

HB 2639, PowerPoint briefing, Tom McClellan, 5 pp
HB 2639, written testimony, Kate Groh, S pp

HB 2639, informational packet, Kate Groh, 6 pp

HB 2639, written testimony, Rick Bennett, 2 pp



