HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

February 21, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 29 - 30

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tom Butler Rep. Tobias Read
	Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2639 – Public Hearing HB 2278 – Work Session Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
29A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:10 p.m.
<u>HB 2639 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	010	Rep. Vickie Berger, State Representative, House District #20
	079	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2278 – WO</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	084	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	117	Chair Beyer
	123	Stuart Foster, Chair, Oregon Transportation Commission
	141	Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation
	147	Chris Warner, Transportation Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	157	Rep. Butler
	174	Foster
	226	Rep. Butler
	239	Chair Beyer
	264	Rep. Buckley
29A	273	Foster
	311	Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
	357	Rep. G. Smith
	372	Rep. Butler
30A	002	Warner
	006	Rep. Butler
	019	Rep. G. Smith
	041	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to ADOPT HB 2278-2

		amendments dated 2/21/07.
	043	Rep. G. Smith
	049	Rep. Gilman
	058	Chair Beyer
	081	Rep. Butler
	087	Chair Beyer
	095	VOTE: 5-2-0
		AYE: 5 - Buckley, Read, Smith G., Tomei, Beyer
		NAY: 2 - Butler, Gilman
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	104	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves HB 2278A to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
	108	Rep. G. Smith
	115	Rep. Butler
	123	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Buckley, Gilman, Read, Smith G., Tomei,
		Beyer
		NAY: 1 - Butler
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	130	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2639 – 1</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	131	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
	210	Transportation (EXHIBIT B)
	210	Rep. G. Smith
	213	Evans
	223	Rep. G. Smith
	226	Evans
	228	Tom McClellan, Program Services Manager, Oregon Driver and
	220	Motor Vehicle Services (EXHIBIT C)
	339	Rep. Butler
	342	McClellan
	351	Rep. Butler
	358	McClellan
30A	367	Rep. Butler
372 374		McClellan
		Rep. Tomei
	381	McClellan
	391	Rep. Buckley
	398	McClellan
	409	Rep. Read
	421	McClellan
29B	001	Rep. Butler
007 011 016	007	Chair Beyer
	011	McClellan
	016	Rep. G. Smith
	026	Rep. Buckley
028	028	Evans
	032	Rep. Butler
	036	Chair Beyer

	285	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 3:52 p.m.		
		CARRIED.		
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion		
		VOTE: 7-0-0		
		as a committee bill.		
	274	MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC 3532 BE INTRODUCED		
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
		VOTE: 7-0-0		
		as a committee bill.		
	267	MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC 3523 BE INTRODUCED		
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES – WORK SESSION				
	253	Chair Beyer		
	237	Rep. Butler		
	217	Rep. Tomei		
	213	Evans		
	212	Chair Beyer		
	204	Evans		
	194	Chair Beyer		
	171	Pfiefer		
	164	Rep. Butler		
	154	Rep. G. Smith		
30B	042	Ronald Pfeifer, Citizen, Marion County		
	034	Bennett		
	026	Rep. Buckley		
	016	Bennett		
30B	004	Rep. Buckley		
	350	Bennett		
	346	Rep. Tomei		
	312	Bennett		
	289	Rep. Butler		
	210	Office, American Association of Retired Persons (EXHIBIT F)		
	218	Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Oregon State		
	203	Chair Beyer		
	203	Groh		
	201 203	Rep. G. Smith		
	201	Chair Beyer Groh		
	191 198	Groh Chair Bayar		
	186	Chair Beyer Grob		
	176	Groh Chair Davar		
	158	Rep. Butler		
	156	Groh		
	143	Rep. Butler		
	134	Rep. Buckley		
	038	Kate Groh, Citizen, Salem (EXHIBITS D & E)		
	020			

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2278, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. HB 2639, written testimony, Jack Evans, 2 pp
- C. HB 2639, PowerPoint briefing, Tom McClellan, 5 pp
- D. HB 2639, written testimony, Kate Groh, 5 pp
- E. HB 2639, informational packet, Kate Groh, 6 pp
- F. HB 2639, written testimony, Rick Bennett, 2 pp